
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 10 August 2015 
Our ref: Overview & Scrutiny Panel/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

18 AUGUST 2015 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 18 August 
2015 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor D Saunders (Chairman); Councillors: G Coleman-Cooke (Deputy Chair), 
Bambridge, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dixon, Elenor, Falcon, E Hillman, Martin and 
Parsons 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                         Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 26 May 
2015, copy attached. 

4. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION - COUNCILLOR WELLS, LEADER OF 
COUNCIL   

 The Leader of Council to share the Cabinet’s four year vision with Members of the Panel. 

5. CORPORATE PRIORITIES 2015-2019 (Pages 3 - 10) 

6. PROPOSED REVIEW OF COMMERCIAL BUSINESS USE OF PUBLIC BINS (Pages 11 
- 20) 

7. PROPOSED REVIEW OF THE WINTER GARDENS AS A MAJOR EVENTS VENUE 
(Pages 21 - 26) 

8. PROPOSED COUNCIL FUNDING OF THE DOCUMENTATION OF TDC ARTEFACTS 
COLLECTIONS, MARGATE (Pages 27 - 30) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

9. MEMBER REQUEST FOR OSP TO EXAMINE THE PWC REVIEW OF CPO INDEMNITY 
PROCESS FOR MANSTON AIRPORT (Pages 31 - 34) 

10. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 (Pages 
35 - 48) 

11. FORWARD PLAN & EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST 05 AUGUST 2015 - 29 FEB 
2016 (Pages 49 - 62) 

  
Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors Bambridge, 
Campbell, G Coleman-Cooke, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dixon, 
Falcon, E Hillman, Martin and M Saunders. 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Parsons for whom Councillor M. Saunders was 
present as substitute. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor D. Saunders proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 26 March 2015. 
 

4. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Councillor D. Saunders proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes of the Extraordinary Panel meeting held on 28 April 2015, subject to the 
inclusion of a question posed by Councillor Johnston to Councillor Wells. 
 

5. ESTABLISHING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
FOR 2015/16  
 
Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager introduced the report which outlined the 
work programme from the previous year and proposed a work programme for Members 
to consider for the 2015/16 year.   
 
It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (OSP) had previously agreed to ask 
that Full Council write to Kent County Council’s Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, to request that they address the key questions of a petition regarding 
perceived changes to the QEQM Hospital A&E Services.  However due to recent 
proposed changes in health care provision it was agreed that the OSP should also 
maintain a watching brief and monitor any future developments. 
 
Councillor D Saunders proposed, Councillor Coleman-Cooke seconded and Members 
agreed to establish the membership of the Working Parties/Task and Finish Groups with 
due regard to political proportionality. 
 
Councillor D Saunders proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members agreed 
the reconstitution of the following sub-groups; 
 

a. Community Safety Partnership Working Party; 
b. Corporate Performance Review Working Party; 
c. Electoral Registration Process Review Task & Finish Group. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

Councillor D Saunders proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members agreed 
that the Members Planning Protocol Review Task & Finish Group was not to be 
reconstituted, however a watching brief was to be kept to enable its reconstitution at later 
date if deemed necessary by the Panel. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor M Saunders seconded and Members agreed 
that TDC Artefacts Management Review Task & Finish Group was not to be 
reconstituted, however a report should be bought to a future Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel regarding artefacts management, which looked in particular at the need for the 
employment of a part time archivist. 
 
Members agreed that in order to establish whether a sub-group would be required, a 
report regarding the Winter Gardens should be bought to a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  The report should focus particularly on the provision of 
disabled access from the lower ground level to street level, signage at street level for 
parking facilities, and street signage for the venue.  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor M Saunders seconded and Members agreed 
that each of the sub-groups would have seven Members, consisting of four UKIP 
Members, two Conservative Members, and one Labour Member. 
 
Councillor Campbell advised that he would be the Member representing Labour on each
[...]
d	accountable	manner.		Expecting	
the	same	standards	of	partners	and	stakeholders.	

This will involve us: 
•	 Providing	clear,	meaningful,	honest	and	timely	

communications.
•	 Developing	new	methods	of	communication	

and	guidance	in	choosing	the	most	appropriate	
method	of	communication	for	the	intended	
audience.

These corporate values identify the way the Council will work in order to 
deliver its priorities.

Value 3: Promoting Open Communications

Value 1: Delivering Value for Money

Value 2: Supporting the Workforce 

•	 Delivering	services	in	the	most	cost	effective	and	
efficient	way.

•	 Ensuring	we	achieve	a	stable	and	sustainable	
budget,	capable	of	withstanding	financial	
pressures.

to	improve	and	develop	services.
•	 Treating	our	customers	fairly	and	professionally	in	

the	delivery	of	good	quality	customer	service.
•	 Being	a	forward	thinking,	innovative	employer,	

encouraging	new	ways	of	working.		

thanet.gov.uk

•	 Listening	to	and	understanding	our	resident’s	
needs	and	using	this	information	to	continue	
improving	our	services.		

•	 Keeping	residents	informed	about	plans	and	work,	
in	a	way,	which	is	clear	and	easy	to	understand.	

Page 9

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



Corporate Priorities 2015 to 2019
Working Together for

Aim: A prosperous local economy with 
competitive local businesses

It	is	our	vision	to	accelerate	growth	and	achieve	
greater	economic	prosperity	for	our	district.		We	will	
seek	opportunities	for	inward	investment	and	high	
quality	job	creation,	working	with	partners	to	ensure	
we	have	the	right	infrastructure	in	place.	

Aim: A clean, Safe and Welcoming Environment

Encourage	pride	in	our	district	by	focussing	on	what	
matters	most	to	residents	–	keeping	Thanet	clean	and	
safe.		We	are	determined	frontline	services	get	it	right	
first	time.

Aim: Improve Everyone’s Health and Wellbeing

We		will	work	with	partner	agencies	to	support	people	
make	better	lifestyle	choices,	through	the	Thanet	
Health	and	Wellbeing	Board	and	operationally	through	
a	range	of	services	provided	directly	to	residents.	

This will involve us: 

•	 Continuing	commitment	to	work	with	the	Public,	
Private,	Voluntary	and	Community	Sector	to	
ensure	the	best	outcomes	for	Thanet;	

•	 Ensuring	local	residents	have	access	to	good	
quality	housing,	which	meets	people’s	changing	
needs	and	aspirations	that	is	safe	and	affordable;

•	 Continuing	work	with	our	partners	to	improve	
community	safety.

This will involve us: 

•	 Continuing	improvement	to	waste	and	recycling	
services,	reducing	waste	and	increasing	recycling;	

•	 Keeping	streets,	parks	and	open	spaces	clean	for	
residents	and	visitors;

•	 Maintaining	zero	tolerance	approach	to	encourage	
positive	behaviour,	and	help	improve	our	
environment.

This will involve us: 

•	 Actively	seeking	inward	investment,	exploring	the	
potential	for	an	Enterprise	Zone;	encouraging	new	
and	existing	businesses	which	support	growth	of	
the	local	economy;	

•	 Working	with	partners	to	make	the	most	of	
the	buildings	and	land	we	own;	maximising	
commercial	opportunities	for	key	assets;

•	 Working	with	investors	and	our	communities	
to	enable	us	to	maximise	the	potential	benefits	
development	can	bring	to	the	district.	

These corporate priorities identify the areas the Council will focus on over the 
next four years.

Priority 3: Promoting Inward Investment and Job Creation

Priority 1: Delivering Quality Frontline Services

Priority 2: Supporting Neighbourhoods

BUDGET: £19m;   CAPITAL INVESTMENT:  £41m for 2015-16 and future years

LIKELY SAVINGS REQUIRED FOR 2015/16-2018/19: £2.6m by planning ahead, 
managing costs and transforming services. Page 10



 

 
PROPOSED REVIEW OF COMMERCIAL BUSINESS USE OF PUBLIC BINS 
 
To: Overview & Scrutiny Panel – 18 August 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Operational Services 
 
By: Senior  Democratic Services Officer/Service Development Manager 

(Operational Services) 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Thanet Wide 
 

 
Summary: Th
[...]
ly to take about 3 months. The group is led by the Interim 
Director for Community Services. 

 
2.5 The project team has made good progress and a report recommending a 

resolution to the Winter Gardens will be produced for consideration by Cabinet no 
later than December 2015. It might be advisable for Members to await that report 
and ascertain the position to be taken by Cabinet after which the Panel may be in 
a better position to decide whether there is a need to scrutinise the issue as 
proposed. 

 
3.0 Street Signage 
 
3.1 The issue regarding street signage that would help the public to easily locate the 

Winter Gardens could be referred to Your Leisure by officers. Your Leisure would 
then need to advise us if the issue is within their responsibility to address or not. 

 
3.2 Members may wish to note that officers do acknowledge the importance of good 

street signage, but this would require some significant resource allocation. 
Currently Council did not have a budget allocation for such a review, but a review 
would be factored in as part of the longer term plans for the Winter Gardens. 

 
4.0 Options 
 
4.1 With the aim of resolving the refurbishment of the building which will include 

making reasonable adjustments for accessibility compliance, Members may wish 
to maintain a watching brief on the issue and await the Cabinet position that is 
likely to be made known after the on-going review is completed. 

4.2 In the meantime the Panel could ask officers to write to Your Leisure Ltd 
requesting that they consider updating the street signage relating to the Winter 
Gardens to make it easy for the public to locate the venue. 

 
5.0 Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 Financial and VAT 
 
5.1.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report as the focus is 

on exploring the possibility of undertaking a scrutiny review of the design aspects 
of the Winter Gardens and determining suitability of the venue as venue for major 
events. 

 
5.2 Legal 

5.2.1 There are no significant legal implications arising directly from this report as the 
focus is on exploring the possibility of undertaking a scrutiny review of the design 

Page 23



aspects of the Winter Gardens and determining suitability of the venue as venue 
for major events. 

 
5.2.2 Any legal implications that may arise directly from this report are would relate to 

seeking internal Council legal guidance in order to correctly determine where the 
responsibility lies for ensuring that the building in question complies with the 
Equalities Act 2010 in making the venue and its environs accessible to all users 
who may wish to use the facility. 

 
5.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
5.4.1 There are equalities issues that would arise of the debate to be generated by this 

report. The legislative provisions cited in section 2.2 (1-10d) protect the rights of 
all individuals (without discriminating any individuals due to their disabilities) to be 
able to access buildings that are used for public activities. 

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 

Taking into consideration options provided in section 4.0 of the report Members 
are requested to: 

 

6.1 Agree to maintain a watching brief on the issue and await the completion of the 
current tenancy agreements review being conducted by the Executive; 

 
6.2 Agree to task officers to write to Your Leisure Ltd requesting that they consider 

updating the street signage relating to the Winter Gardens to make it easy for the 
public to locate the venue from appropriate geographic locations in Margate. 

 
7.0 Decision Making Process 
 
7.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel can set up and assign a sub-committee to 

conduct in-depth reviews of any issues of relating to the functions of the Council 
and any other matters that affects the local area (i.e Thanet District area) and 
make recommendations to appropriate bodies of Council. 

 
7.2 Such a decision would need to be made in the context of any other on-going 

Council activities in the relation to the matter under debate. 
 

Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Ext 7186 

Reporting to: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager, Ext 7208 

 
Annex List 

None N/A 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 

Page 24



Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance Nikki Walker, Interim Head of Financial Services 

Legal Dawn Cole, Senior Legal Officer 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PROPOSED COUNCIL FUNDING OF THE DOCUMENTATION OF TDC ARTEFACTS 
COLLECTIONS, MARGATE 
 
To: Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 18 August 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Community Services 
 
By: Katherine Wilson, Economic Development and Regeneration, 

Community Services 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Margate Central 
 

 
Summary: This report sets out the proposed strategy to access funding 

to accelerate the documentation of council owned artefacts 
collections. 

 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 At the Overview & Scrutiny Panel meeting on 26 May 2015 Members 

discussed the work that was done by the previous TDC Artefacts 
Management Review Task & Finish Group in 2014/15. 

 
1.2 The Panel requested that a one-off officer report be produced for the Panel 

meeting on18 August 2015. The report would be expected to offer 
recommendations that support Council’s efforts to secure funding for the 
recruitment of a professional Archivist working on a part time basis to lead the 
Artefacts Collection documentation at the Margate Museum. 

 
2.0 Current Situation 
 
2.1 After reviewing the documentation processes in place within Margate 

Museum, Members identified the need to accelerate the work being carried 
out by volunteers to catalogue the artefact collections. They recommended 
the Council set aside funding for a professional archivist. The current salary 
for a professional archivist is in the region of £25,000 per year. As the 
archivist would be working with the volunteers, an archivist working part-time 
over two years would be most useful. Working on 15-20 objects per day 
including indexing, photographing and uploading details onto a database 
would equate to approx. 4,000 objects being catalogued over the 2 year 
period. 

 
2.2 The budget constraints on the museum means officers have to secure 

external funding to finance the extra archivist and associated costs. Officers 
are currently working on a Heritage Lottery application for Our Heritage that 
will support the cataloguing of the artefact collection. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



3.0 Options 
 
3.1 Option 1: The Panel recommends to Cabinet that the application for external 

funding through the Heritage Lottery Find be pursued as a matter of priority. 
 
3.2 Option 2: The Panel recommends no further action, other than await the 

outcome of officer efforts at securing funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund 
as highlighted in section 2.0 of the report. 

 
3.3 Option 3: The Panel requests the Council considers the potential for funding 

a post as part of their staff funding budgets. However, this option is difficult to 
carry through as officer observations in section 4.1 of the report indicate that 
the current financial environment is restrictive. 

 
4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial and VAT 
 
4.1.1 In the current financial climate keeping the museum budget the same would 

be a commitment. Pursuing external grants would be a cost effective way 
forward. 

 
4.1.2 It is important to note that Heritage Lottery Fund requires any digital outputs 

to be useable and available free of charge for non-commercial use for five 
years after the completion of the project. 

 
4.2 Legal 

4.2.1 None, as the collections are own by the council.  
 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 Continuing the improvement of care and conservation of the Council’s 

collection would help to meet aims under Priority 8: Diverse cultural facilities’ 
and activities as the collections are fundamental to the success of the 
museums as tourist attractions. 

 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 The Council’s collection exists because for centuries councillors and residents 

have taken the time and expense to save the artefacts for the next 
generation. The collections can be accessed by anyone and celebrates the 
many successes of local people and Thanet. The museum is open to 
everyone and has an inclusive entry price of £1.50 with accompanied children 
free. Its school programme is popular with local schools and is attracting 
schools from outside Thanet. 

 
5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 With regards to the officer observations in sections 2.0 and 4.1 and options in 

section 3.0 of the report respectively; Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel are requested to support the accessing of external funding, including 
Heritage Lottery Fund. 

 

Page 28



6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 The Task and Finish group will report their findings to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel who in turn would approve recommendations to forward to 
Cabinet. 

 

Contact Officer: Kate Wilson, Economic development Officer Tel: 01843 5777037 

Reporting to: Edwina Crowley, Economic Development & Asset Management 

 
Annex List 
 

None N/A 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Where to Access Document 

None N/A 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertakes 
 

Finance None 

Legal None 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MEMBER REQUEST FOR OSP TO EXAMINE THE PwC REVIEW OF CPO INDEMNITY 
PROCESS FOR MANSTON AIRPORT 
 
To: Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 18th August 2015 
 
By: Monitoring Officer 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Thanet Wide 
 

 
Summary: The report sets out a request from Councillor Iris Johnston for 

the Panel to examine the report ‘Review of CPO Indemnity 
Process for Manston Airport’, and to consider a number of issues 
in relation to the report, its preparation and recommendations. 

 
For Decision 
 
[...]
nd 
 
1.1 This report allows Members to review the Overview and Scrutiny Panel work 

programme agreed at the Annual Panel meeting on 26 May 2015. 
 
1.2 Members reconstituted the Community Safety Partnership Working Party, Corporate 

Performance Review Working Party and Electoral Registration Process Review Task & 
Finish Group. Each of these sub-committees was tasked to elect a chairman, agree a 
work programme and suggest amendment s to the terms of reference that were 
considered by the Panel on 26 May 2015. 

 
1.3 Each of these sub-groups met in first two weeks of July and suggested amendments to 

their terms of reference which are attached to the report as Annex 1. 
 
2.0 QEQM Petition referred to KCC 
 
2.1 On 10 July 2015, a letter from TDC was sent to KCC Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee Chairman advising him of the Council’s resolution to refer the QEQM 
Petition to the County Council for resolution. The letter which is in Annex 2 to the 
report, detailed key issues that were raised in the petition that was considered by Full 
Council on 5 December 2013. 

 
2.2 A response was sent back to TDC on 17 July 2015 advising Council that KCC’s Health 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel and East Kent Hospitals University Foundation Trust 
(EKHUFT) had ‘on-going engagement with regards to the development of a new 
clinical strategy.’ Details of the response are in Annex 3 to the report. 

 
2.3 Since the petition had been referred to the Overview & Scrutiny Panel by Full Council, 

a report back to Council would need to be produced to advise on the response from 
Kent County Council. Members are being asked to note the KCC response and refer it 
to a Full Council meeting scheduled for 15 October 2015. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



2.4 The Panel could still decide to keep a watching brief to monitor the progress towards 
developing the new clinical strategy for the region whilst maintaining a special interest 
on its implications for Thanet District. 

 
3.0 Prop
[...]
A N/A N/A N/A 

Page 37



 
5.0 Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
5.2 Legal 
 
5.2.1 There are no legal issues arising directly from this report. 
 
5.3 Corporate 
 
5.3.1 The work programme should help to deliver effective scrutiny. An active Scrutiny 

programme is part of good governance and will, ultimately, underpin the Council’s use 
of resources assessment. 

 
5.3.2 The Working Parties / Task and Finish Groups assist the work of scrutiny as they 

carry-out an in-depth study of any issue referred to the groups under their terms of 
reference. 

 
5.4 Equalities 
 
5.4.1 None directly but the Council needs to retain a strong focus and understanding on 

issues of diversity amongst the local community and ensure service delivery matches 
these. 

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 

Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel are being asked to: 
 
6.1 Note the report; 
 
6.2 Agree the amended terms of reference as proposed by the three sub-groups in Annex 

1 of the report; 
 
6.3 Refer the Chairman of KCC Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s response in 

Annex 3 of the report to Full Council meeting on 15 October 2015; 
 
6.4 Agree to keep a watching brief to monitor the progress by EKHUFT towards 

developing the new clinical strategy for the region whilst maintaining a special interest 
on its implications for Thanet District. 

 
7.0 Decision Making Process 
 
7.1 Any decisions on the work programme can be taken by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

and where appropriate recommendations and report backs are made to other 
appropriate decision making bodies of Council. 

 

Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Ext 7186 

Reporting To: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager, Ext: 7208 

 

Page 38



Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Updated Draft Terms of Reference of the Working Parties/TFGs for 2015/16 

Annex 2 TDC Letter to KCC Health Overview & Scrutiny C
[...]
questions or to give evidence relating to the business being 
discussed in which case you can speak only) 

2. Withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the matter or immediately after 
speaking. 

3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.  

 
Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality 
 
Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £100 or more. You must, at the commencement of 
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the 
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Corporate Priorities 2015-2019
	Annex 1 - Corporate Plan

	6 Proposed Review of Commercial Business Use of Public Bins
	Annex 1 - Commercial Use of Public Bins July 2015 v1 (2)

	7 Proposed review of the Winter Gardens as a major events venue
	8 Proposed Council funding of the documentation of TDC Artefacts Collections, Margate
	9 Member Request for OSP to examine the PwC Review of CPO Indemnity Process for Manston Airport
	10 Review of Overview & Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2015/16
	Annex 1 - Updated Draft Terms of Reference of WPs for 2015-16
	Annex 2 - TDC letter to KCC Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 10 07 2015
	Annex 3 - Response email from Chairman of KCC Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 17 07 2015

	11 Forward Plan & Exempt Cabinet Report List 05 August 2015 - 29 Feb 2016
	Annex 1 - Forward Plan 05 08 15 - 29 02 16

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-
Cooke, Bambridge, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dixon, 
Falcon, Dawson, Martin, Parsons and Ashbee 
 

In attendance: Councillor Wells 
 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Elenor for whom Councillor Ashbee was present 
as substitute. 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Dixon declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 11. 
 

8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor G. Coleman-Cooke seconded and Members 
agreed the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 26 May 2015. 
 

9. CORPORATE PRIORITIES 2015-2019  
 
The Leader presented the Corporate Priorities and Values 2015-2019: 
 
Priorities: 
 
Priority 1: A clean and welcoming environment 
 
Priority 2: Supporting neighbourhoods 
 
Priority 3: Promoting inward investment and job creation. 
 
The Leader explained that newly defined values had been produced in order to identify 
the way the Council would work to deliver the priorities: 
 
Values: 
 
Value 1: Delivering value for money 
 
Value 2: Supporting the workforce 
 
Value 3: Promoting open communication 
 
The Panel raised the following points for consideration: 
 

- Clarification was asked for on what services the council would be ‘moving away 
from’ and concerns raised that larger number of priorities may have been 
‘squashed’ into the smaller number. 

- Use of innovative methods and using pilot schemes to improve services; 
- Improvement of signage to encourage residents to use bins appropriately. 
- Utilise existing publications going to residents such as town and parish council 

magazines to share Corporate Priorities. 



2 
 

- Consider providing paid for waste collection service to businesses. 
 
The Leader reported that in the context of anticipated further spending cuts following the 
Comprehensive Spending Review undertaken by central government, it was proposed 
that Corporate Priorities be reduced from 11 to 3.  He advised that the number of 
priorities had been reduced in line with the recommendations made by the Peer Review 
in 2014 and the priorities were to focus on improving quality of life in Thanet. 
 
The Panel were advised that if there were services that needed to be ended, there would 
need to be a consultation.  It was explained to the Panel that the Budget Consultation 
2015-16 had helped to identify the services most valued by people in Thanet. 
 
The Leader said that the waste and recycling services to homes in Thanet should be 
standardised.  He advised the Panel that the Education Officer would work to change 
behaviour to improve the cleanliness of the streets, as well as the Enforcement Officers 
issuing fixed penalty fines for littering. 
 
Members agreed to recommend to Cabinet the Corporate Priorities and Values 2015-
2019 as drafted. 
 

10. PROPOSED REVIEW OF COMMERCIAL BUSINESS USE OF PUBLIC BINS  
 
Gavin Waite, Director of Operational Services introduced the report. 
 
The Panel were advised that the council has worked with businesses to make sure waste 
disposal contracts are in place.  It was reported that bins for business users have been 
used inappropriately by the public and work has been done to look at how to deal with 
this.  Enforcement has been carried out where possible and the council has been very 
successful with initiatives introduced to tackle fly tipping.  Further work was on going to 
review the locations of bins and to work with businesses. 
 
The Panel raised issues about residents who have been forced to use public bins due to 
not being provided with a residential service and the timings of street cleaning services. 
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 

11. PROPOSED REVIEW OF THE WINTER GARDENS AS A MAJOR EVENTS VENUE  
 
Edwina Crowley, Property Manager introduced the report.  The Panel was informed that 
the council owned property which was tenanted to ‘Your Leisure’ from 2004 on 25 year 
lease was in need of improvements. 
 
Members raised concerns about disabled access and signage for the Winter Gardens 
and queried if Kent County Council (KCC) could be approached for input. 
 
Edwina Crowley advised the Panel that there has been a Margate Seafront Steering 
Group which KCC have been involved in. 
 
The Panel were advised that a report would be brought to Cabinet later in the year. 
 
Members agreed to maintain a watching brief on the issue and to await the completion of 
the current tenancy agreements review being conducted by the Executive. 
 

12. PROPOSED COUNCIL FUNDING OF THE DOCUMENTATION OF TDC ARTEFACTS 
COLLECTIONS, MARGATE  
 
Edwina Crowley, Property Manager presented the report. 
 



3 
 

The Panel was advised that the museum had been reliant on volunteers for archiving of 
the Artefacts Collections as an archivist had not been employed.  It was proposed that 
funding should be obtained to ensure this work continued with a paid archivist in post. 
 
Councillor Johnston spoke under Council Procedure rule 24.1 to raise concerns that the 
museum itself was in a state of disrepair and that artefacts were at risk of damage. 
 
Edwina Crowley advised that obtaining funding for the building repairs was an urgent 
requirement. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor G. Coleman-Cooke seconded and Members 
agreed to recommend to Cabinet that the application for external funding through the 
Heritage Lottery Fund be pursued as a matter of priority. 
 

13. MEMBER REQUEST FOR OSP TO EXAMINE THE PWC REVIEW OF CPO 
INDEMNITY PROCESS FOR MANSTON AIRPORT  
 
Tim Howes, Head of Legal and Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer introduced the 
report. 
 
Councillor Johnston spoke under Council Procedure rule 24.1 regarding the PwC Review 
of the CPO indemnity process for Manston Airport and criticisms that had been made 
about 20 documents that were not submitted by the Council. 
 
Madeleine Homer advised the Panel that a response could have been produced but the 
Department for Transport would not accept comments from the Council on the PwC 
report, as it was considered a closed report. 
 
The Leader advised the Panel that the draft report had been presented to the Council in 
advance of receipt of the final report but commented that the report was produced in a 
manner which did not invite input from the Council. 
 
Councillor Curran proposed, Councillor G. Coleman-Cooke seconded and Members 
agreed to note the matters raised and take no further action. 
 

14. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
The Panel queried with the Leader whether a working party for the Queen Elizabeth 
Queen Mother Hospital (QEQM) should be re-formed.  The Leader (who was present at 
the meeting) said he would look into a group being set up. 
 
The Panel also agreed the following: 
 

1. To note the report; 
2. Agree the amended terms of reference as proposed by the three sub-groups in 

Annex 1 of the report; 
3. Refer the Chairman of KCC Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s response in 

Annex 3 of the report to Full Council meeting on 15 October 2015. 
4. To keep a watchful brief to monitor the progress by EKHUFT towards developing 

the new clinical strategy for the region whilst maintaining a special interest on its 
implications for Thanet District. 

 
15. FORWARD PLAN & EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST 05 AUGUST 2015 - 29 FEB 

2016  
 
The Panel noted the report. 
 
 



4 
 

 
Meeting concluded : 8.30pm 
 
 


